from the undiscounted lease liabilities of EUR 404.1 million

recognized on initial application of IFRS 16 at January 1, 2019,

as they include minimum lease payments for short-term leases

with a term of twelve months or less and leases for which the

underlying asset is of low value. Conversely, they do not

include payments for non-lease components and lease

payments for extension periods.

104 F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9
B R E N N TA G  A G

C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
N O T E S

in EUR m
Lease

liabilities

Undiscounted liabilities at Dec. 31, 2018 389.7

less short-term leases and leases of low-value assets – 33.7

plus extension options 39.6

plus other effects
(e.g. payments for non-lease components) 8.5

Undiscounted liabilities due to initial application
of IFRS 16 at Jan. 1, 2019 404.1

Discounting – 47.6

Finance lease liabilities previously accounted
for under IAS 17 6.9

Lease liabilities at Jan. 1, 2019 363.4

C.13 RECONCILIATION OF LEASE LIABILITIES AT JAN. 1, 2019

The effects on the income statement of the initial application

of IFRS 16 are shown in the table below:

in EUR m
2019

before IFRS 16 IFRS 16 2019

Operating EBITDA (segment result) 885.5 116.0 1,001.5

Net income from special items 8.6 – 8.6

EBITDA 894.1 116.0 1,010.1

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets – 133.7 – 108.9 – 242.6

Impairment of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets – 1.0 – – 1.0

EBITA 759.4 7.1 766.5

Amortization of intangible assets – 49.0 – – 49.0

Impairment of intangible assets – 0.6 – – 0.6

EBIT 709.8 7.1 716.9

Net finance costs – 71.3 – 12.2 – 83.5

Profit before tax 638.5 – 5.1 633.4

C.14 RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING EBITDA TO PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The change in EBITDA is due to the fact that lease expense is

no longer included for leases required to be recognized under

IFRS 16. Conversely, depreciation of right-of-use assets and

interest expense on leases are recognized below EBITDA. In

addition to interest expense, net finance costs also reflect

income and expenses arising on the translation of lease liabilities.

105F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 9
B R E N N TA G  A G

t
o

o

u
r

s

h
a

r
e

h
o

l
d

e
r

s

A

m
a

n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t

r

e
p

o